

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

* * * * *

| | |
|--|---|
| <p>REV. LEONARD JACKSON,</p> <p>Appellant,</p> <p>vs.</p> <p>FAIR MAPS NEVADA PAC; AND BARBARA K. CEGAVSKE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS NEVADA SECRETARY OF STATE,</p> <p>Respondents.</p> | <p>Case No.: 80563</p> <p>District Court Case No. 19OC002091B</p> |
|--|---|

Electronically Filed
Apr 06 2020 05:24 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL AND
OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

Adam Hosmer-Henner, Esq. (NSBN 12779)
Lucas Foletta, Esq. (NSBN 12154)
McDonald Carano LLP
100 West Liberty Street, 10th Floor
Reno, Nevada 89501
Telephone: (775) 788-2000
ahosmerhenner@mcdonaldcarano.com
lfoletta@mcdonaldcarano.com

Attorneys for Respondent Fair Maps Nevada PAC

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| ANSWERING BRIEF | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | 4 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW..... | 5 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. Introduction..... | 10 |
| II. The Appeal is Moot..... | 12 |
| A. The Filing of the Amended Petition Renders the Appeal Moot. | 13 |
| B. Appellant’s Separate Challenge to the Amended Petition is Barred by Statute..... | 15 |
| III. Appellant is Not an Aggrieved Party with Standing to Appeal. | 17 |
| IV. The District Court Had Jurisdiction to Approve of a Revised Description of Effect..... | 20 |
| V. The District Court Made Adequate Findings of Fact..... | 22 |

| | |
|--|----|
| VII. The Revised Description of Effect Complies With NRS 295.009(1)(b). | 24 |
| OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL | 31 |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 31 |
| ROUTING STATEMENT | 31 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES | 31 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 31 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 31 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 32 |
| ARGUMENT | 32 |
| CONCLUSION | 37 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 39 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 41 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Calloway v. City of Reno</i> , 116 Nev. 250, 993 P.2d 1259 (2000) | 17 |
| <i>Church v. Washoe Cty.</i> , 409 P.3d 53 (Nev. 2018)..... | 14 |
| <i>Coal. for Nevada's Future v. RIP Commerce Tax, Inc.</i> , 132 Nev. 956 (2016) | 22 |
| <i>Comm'n on Ethics of State v. Carrigan</i> , 126 Nev. 701, 367 P.3d 759 (2010) | 18 |
| <i>Educ. Initiative PAC v. Comm. to Protect Nev. Jobs</i> , 129 Nev. 35, 293 P.3d 874 (2013) | passim |
| <i>Fenkell v. Fenkell</i> , 86 Nev. 397 (1970) | 23 |
| <i>Ford v. Showboat Operating Co.</i> , 110 Nev. 752, 877 P.2d 546 (1994) | 16, 19 |
| <i>Guinn v. Legislature of State of Nev.</i> , 119 Nev. 460, 76 P.3d 22 (2003) | 13 |
| <i>Las Vegas Taxpayer Accountability v. City Council of Las Vegas</i> , 125 Nev. 165 (2009) | 23, 29 |
| <i>Miller v. Burk</i> , 124 Nev. 579, 188 P.3d 1112 (2008) | 13 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>NCAA v. Univ. of Nev.</i> , 97 Nev. 56, 624 P.2d 10 (1981) | 14 |
| <i>Nevadans for Nev. v. Beers</i> , 122 Nev. 930, 142 P.3d 339 (2006) | 5, 21, 22 |
| <i>Nevadans for the Prot. of Prop. Rights, Inc. v. Heller</i> , 122 Nev. 894, 141 P.3d 1235 (2006) | 11 |
| <i>No Solar Tax PAC v. Citizens for Solar & Energy Fairness</i> , No. 70146, 2016 WL 4182739 (Nev. Aug. 4, 2016) | 24 |
| <i>Personhood Nevada v. Bristol</i> , 126 Nev. 599, 245 P.3d 572 (2010) | 13 |
| <i>Prevent Sanctuary Cities v. Haley</i> , 421 P.3d 281 (Nev. 2018)..... | 9, 15, 21, 37 |
| <i>Roth v. Bayerische Motoren Werke Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 124 Nev. 1504, 238 P.3d 851 (2008) | 17 |
| <i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)..... | 6 |
| Statutes | |
| Article 19, Section 2 of the Nevada Constitution | 10 |
| Nev. Const. art. 19, § 2(1)..... | 11 |
| NRS 239B.030 | 38 |
| NRS 295.009(1)(b)..... | passim |
| NRS 295.061(1) | 19, 22 |
| NRS 295.061(3) | passim |

Rules

NRAP 3A(a) 17

NRAP 3A(b)(1)..... 31

NRAP 17(a)(2) 31

NRAP 26.1i, ii

NRAP 26.1(a)..... i

NRAP 27(d)..... 39

NRAP 28.1(e)(1) 39

NRAP 28.2 39

NRAP 32(a)(4) 39

NRAP 32(a)(5) 39

NRAP 32(a)(6) 39

NRAP 32(a)(7)(C) 39

NRCP 5(b)..... 41

Other Authorities

Assembly Bill 322 16
